(Note 30). In response, the Group implemented a number of cost cutting initiatives, reduced capital expenditures, continues to reduce the level of
debt and proactively manages its debt covenants compliance.

Based on the currently available facts and circumstances the directors and management have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

Restatement of Financial Statements

Reclassification of Expenses

In 2016, the Group reclassified property tax accrued and paid by the production subsidiaries from general and administrative expenses to the “cost of
revenue” caption. In addition, the Group reclassified staff costs of certain categories of personnel and the related expenses from cost of revenues and
selling expenses to general and administrative expenses and from selling expenses to cost of revenues.

The reclassifications were made to better reflect the nature of these costs in the current business environment and in order to make the financial
statements more comparable with industry peers.

The effects of the restatement on the previously reported amounts are set out below.

Year ended 31 December 2015

As previously
reported Property tax Staff costs

Other
expenses Restated

Statement of Operations
Cost of revenue $ (6,595) $ (27) $ 48 $ (9) $ (6,583)
Gross profit 2,172 (27) 48 (9) 2,184

Selling and distribution costs (795) – 47 20 (728)
General and administrative expenses (474) 27 (95) (11) (553)

Year ended 31 December 2014

As previously
reported Property tax Staff costs

Other
expenses Restated

Statement of Operations
Cost of revenue $ (9,734) $ (50) $ 58 $ (8) $ (9,734)
Gross profit 3,327 (50) 58 (8) 3,327

Selling and distribution costs (1,009) – 60 19 (930)
General and administrative expenses (743) 50 (118) (11) (822)

Annual Report & Accounts 2016

155www.evraz.com

Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, the Group followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation as
compared with those applied in the previous year, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations and revision of the existing standards
as of 1 January 2016.

New/Revised Standards and Interpretations Adopted in 2016: